

**Kamla Devi vs. State of H.P. & others.**

**CWP No.5502 of 2023**

**28.12.2023**

**Present:** Mr. Nikhil, Advocate vice Mr. Chander Shekhar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pratush Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1 and newly arrayed respondents No.2 & 3.

**CMP No.18530 of 2023**

Learned Additional Advocate General has no objection, in case, the present application is allowed. Even otherwise, for the reasons stated in the application, the present application is allowed. The applicant/petitioner is permitted to delete the names of respondents No.2 & 3 from the array of respondents. Post deletion of aforesaid two respondents, the Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh Lalpani, Shimla and the Deputy Director, Higher Education, Nahan, District Sirmour, Himachal Pradesh, shall be impleaded as respondents No.2 & 3.

Amended memo of parties stands already filed, which is ordered to be taken on record.

Application stands disposed of.

**CWP No.5502 of 2023**

Learned Additional Advocate General prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file reply on behalf of respondent No.1 as well as newly arrayed respondents No.2 & 3. List thereafter.

**(Bipin C. Negi)  
Judge**

**28<sup>th</sup> December, 2023**  
(reena)